

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

-----	x	
JOHN S. MACDONALD,	:	
	:	Civil Action No. 2:16-cv-02781-
Plaintiff,	:	MCA-SCM
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
CASHCALL, INC.; WS FUNDING, LLC;	:	
DELBERT SERVICES CORP.; and	:	<u>Oral Argument Requested</u>
J. PAUL REDDAM,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	x	Motion Date: December 5, 2016

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTIONS TO COMPEL
ARBITRATION OR ALTERNATIVELY, TO DISMISS**

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER &
FLOM LLP
(A Delaware Limited Liability Partnership)
4 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 735-3000 (telephone)
(212) 735-2000 (facsimile)

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER &
FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000 (telephone)
(202) 661-0560 (facsimile)

*Attorneys for Defendants CashCall, Inc., WS
Funding, LLC, Delbert Services Corp. and J. Paul
Reddam*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFF’S CHALLENGES TO THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE IN THE LOAN AGREEMENT MUST BE DECIDED BY THE ARBITRATOR.	1
II. PLAINTIFF’S NEW JERSEY CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED.	4
A. The Contractual Choice-of-Law Provision Is Fully Enforceable.	4
B. Plaintiff’s New Jersey Claims Fail On The Merits.	7
III. THE RICO CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED.	8
IV. THE CLAIMS AGAINST REDDAM MUST BE DISMISSED.	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Aggarao v. MOL Ship Management Co., Ltd.,
675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012)3

Alexander v. Anthony International, L.P.,
341 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2003).....4

Altman v. Altman,
72 A.2d 536 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1950).....7

American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant,
133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....3

Anspach v. City of Philadelphia,
503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007).....3

Banks v. CashCall, Inc.,
2016 WL 3021749 (M.D. Fla. May 26, 2016).....2

Beechum v. Navient Solutions., Inc.,
2016 WL 5340454 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2016)5

*Board of Education of the Township of Cherry Hill, Camden County v. Human Resource
Microsystems, Inc.*,
2010 WL 3882498 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2010)6, 7

CardioNet, Inc. v. Cigna Health Corp.,
751 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2014).....5

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. CashCall, Inc.,
2016 WL 4820635 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2016).....5

Chatman v. Jimmy Gray Chevrolet, Inc.,
2016 WL 5745697 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 30, 2016).....4

Chitoff v. CashCall, Inc.,
2014 WL 6603985 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 7, 2014).....11

Chitoff v. CashCall, Inc.,
2014 WL 6603987 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 17, 2014).....1

Crete v. Resort Condominiums International, LLC,
2011 WL 666039 (D.N.J. Feb. 14, 2011)9

DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia,
136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....4

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20 (1991).....2

H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.,
492 U.S. 229 (1989).....8

Hayes v. Delbert Services Corp.,
811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016)3

Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....10

Instructional Systems, Inc. v. Computer Curriculum Corp.,
614 A.2d 124 (N.J. 1992).....5

Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC,
764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014)1

Jacobson v. Cooper,
882 F.2d 717 (2d Cir. 1989).....10

Khan v. Dell Inc.,
669 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2012).....2

Lehman Commercial Paper, Inc. v. Karagozi,
2008 WL 5451051 (D.N.J. Dec. 30, 2008).....5

Lieberson v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.,
865 F. Supp. 2d 529 (D.N.J. 2011)8

Mendelsohn, Drucker & Associate v. Titan Atlas Manufacturing, Inc.,
885 F. Supp. 2d 767 (E.D. Pa. 2012)11

N.J. Regional Council of Carpenters v. D.R. Horton, Inc.,
2011 WL 4499276 (D.N.J. Sept. 27, 2011)9

Networld Communications, Corp. v. Croatia Airlines, D.D.,
2014 WL 4662223 (D.N.J. Sept. 18, 2014)6

Nicholas v. Saul Stone & Co. LLC,
1998 WL 34111036 (D.N.J. 1998)9

Nordberg v. Trilegiant Corp.,
445 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (N.D. Cal. 2006)10

Pop Test Cortisol, LLC v. University of Chicago,
2015 WL 3822237 (D.N.J. June 18, 2015).....11

Proctor v. Metropolitan Money Store Corp.,
645 F. Supp. 2d 464 (D. Md. 2009).....8

Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010).....4

Richmond v. Lumisol Electrical Ltd.,
2014 WL 1405159 (D.N.J. Apr. 10, 2014).....10

Sportscare of America, P.C. v. Multiplan, Inc.,
2011 WL 589955 (D.N.J. Feb. 10, 2011)7

U.S. Airline Pilots Association v. Awappa, LLC,
615 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2010)8

U.S. v. Eufrazio,
935 F.2d 553 (3d Cir. 1991).....8

U.S. v. Parise,
159 F.3d 790 (3d Cir. 1998).....9

Virginia Surety Co. v. Macedo,
2009 WL 3230909 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2009)7

Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer,
515 U.S. 528 (1995).....3

Volvo Construction Equipment North America Inc. v. CLM Equipment Co.,
386 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2004)6

Wiatt v. Winston & Strawn, LLP,
2011 WL 2559567 (D.N.J. June 27, 2011).....6

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 10.....3

9 U.S.C. § 5.....2

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)8
